
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 13 JUNE 2016 AT 2.00 PM

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, GOSPORT 
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee
023 9283 4057

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.   
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2016/17

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor Alan Scard 
Councillor Dennis Wright

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Susan Bell

Havant Borough Council

To be notified

Portsmouth City Council

To be notified

A G E N D A

Welcome and Introductions 

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Appointment of Chairman 

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


2

It is the policy of the Joint Committee to adopt a rotating basis for the 
appointment of chairman and vice chairman.   The Chairman for the 2016/17 
municipal year should therefore be appointed from one of Gosport’s 
representatives.

3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

The Vice-Chairman should be appointed from one of Portsmouth’s 
representatives as it will be Portsmouth’s turn to act as Chairman for the 
2017/18 municipal year.

4  Declarations of Members' Interests 

5  Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2016 (Pages 1 - 4)
Attached.

6  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

(a) Minute 676 – Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination

To report that the Rowans Hospice has been awarded £4,445 under the 
metals recycling scheme operated by the Institute of Cemetery and 
Cremation Management.

7  Clerk's Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

(a) Planning Application – 1 Upper Cornaway Lane

8  Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016 (Pages 5 - 20)

The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to advise that the 
Joint Committee’s accounts have been prepared in compliance with the format 
prescribed by the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011.  
    
Section 2 of the document includes the Annual Governance Statement.   A 
background paper is attached to the statement as an appendix giving a short 
explanation of the key components upon which the Joint Committee can rely 
in agreeing the Annual Governance Statement.

RECOMMENDED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2016 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed;



3

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed;

(c) Section 4 - Annual Internal Audit Report be noted.

9  Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2015/16 
(Pages 21 - 26)

The purpose of the attached report by the Clerk is to place on record and 
inform members of the principal work of the Joint Committee during the 
2015/16 financial year.

RECOMMENDED that the annual report for the 2015/16 financial year be 
noted and received and it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority.

10  Building Works Programme (Pages 27 - 30)

Report from the Engineer and Surveyor attached.

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee notes the contents of the 
report.

11  Manager and Registrar's Report (Pages 31 - 32)

(a) General Report attached

(b) Any other items of topical interest          

12  Horticultural Consultant's Report (Pages 33 - 34)

A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

13  Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives 

To appoint 3 members and 3 standing deputies to serve on the Appeal 
Committee, as agreed on 14 June 2010 under minute 360.

14  Building Surveying Consultancy Service 

Before considering this item the Joint Committee will be asked to pass the 
following resolution –

RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
this item of business because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.



4

The purpose of the attached report from the Engineer and Surveyor is to 
enable the Joint Committee to consider the way in which the building 
surveying service is provided and to recommend a formalisation of the present 
arrangements.

RECOMMENDED that the recommendation contained within the report 
be approved.

15  Portchester Crematorium Grounds Maintenance Contract 

Before considering this item the Joint Committee will be asked to pass the 
following resolution –

RECOMMENDED that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
this item of business because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.

The officers will report on arrangements for inviting tenders for the new 
grounds maintenance contract due to run from January 2017.

16  Dates of Future Meetings 

RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating 
basis on the following dates in 2016/17, at the venues indicated –
         

Monday 19 September 2016 (Havant)
Monday 12 December 2016 (Portsmouth)
Monday 20 March 2017 (Fareham)
Monday 26 June 2017 (Gosport)

JH/me
1 June 2016
106130616a



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Civic Offices, 
Havant on Monday 14 March 2016 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Sue Bell 
Councillor Keith Evans 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
   Councillor Alan Scard 
                             Councillor Dennis Wright (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Yvonne Weeks (Standing deputy) 
    

    
Portsmouth City Council 

 
Councillor Lee Mason 
 
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Councillor Tony Briggs (Chairman) engaged on other council business, and  
Councillors David Guest (Havant BC); Ken Ellcome and Rob New 
(Portsmouth CC) 
 

  Welcome to New Member – Councillor Lee Mason (Portsmouth CC), and 
Councillor Yvonne Weeks (Havant BC) (standing deputy) 
 
 

                         (Councillor Dennis Wright in the chair  
                     in the absence of Councillor Tony Briggs) 
 
 

 673 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 2) – None 
 

 674 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2015 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 December 
2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 

 675 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) - None 
 
 



2 

 676 Clerk’s Items (AI 5)  
 

  (a) Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination  
 

  The Clerk reported that following consultation with members during January 
2016, there was support for the submission of an application for the Rowans 
Hospice under the metals recycling scheme operated by the Institute of 
Cemetery and Cremation Management.    The application had now been 
submitted, with the support of the Rowans Hospice who were consulted.  
 

  RESOLVED that the action taken be noted. 
 

 677 Risk Management Strategy (AI 6) 
 

                      (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)   
 
In submitting the report members’ attention was drawn to the principal 
changes that had been made to the strategic and operational risk registers 
previously approved in March 2015. 
 

  In considering the report members were advised that the Crematorium’s 
Business Continuity Plan had also recently been reviewed to check that its 
content and procedures were up-to-date. 
 

  RESOLVED (1) That the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 
Policy as set out in Appendices A and B of the Treasurer’s report be 
approved. 
 

                                (2) That the revised Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers set out in Appendices C and D be approved.  
 
 

 678 Engineer and Surveyor’s Report –  
Planned Maintenance and Building Works Progress Report (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR) 
 

  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

 679 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 8) 
 

(a) General Report  
 

            (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
In response to questions arising from his report, the Manager and Registrar 
reported that, as anticipated, there had been a slight reduction in the number 
of cremations at Portchester. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

  (b) Any other items of topical interest  - None   



3 

 680 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    
 
Arising from the report, the Horticultural Consultant mentioned the 
complementary remarks that had been received from visitors to the gardens 
following Mothers’ Day.     
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and approved. 
 
 

 681 Portchester Crematorium Insurance Tender (Exempt Item) (AI 11) 
 
Before considering this item the Joint Committee - 
  
RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ 
within paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 
                (TAKE IN EXEMPT REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 
The Treasurer advised the Joint Committee on tenders received for the 
insurance of Portchester Crematorium and the award to Allianz Insurance plc 
and ACE AUM from 1 April 2016. 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
   

 
 682 Date of Next Meeting (AI 12) 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 2pm 
on Monday 13 June 2016 in the Town Hall, Gosport. 
           
 
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.20 pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me 
14 March 2016 
106140316m.doc 





 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Date:  13 June 2016 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: ANNUAL RETURN FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2016.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(b) That Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement for Portchester Crematorium Joint 

Committee be approved. 
 
(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2016 and 

Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 be noted. 
 
  



-     - 2 

 INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Audit Commission Act 1998 (Section 2 and Schedule 2) required Joint 

Committees to prepare accounts and undergo an audit separate from their constituent 
bodies.  From 1 April 2015, implementation of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 
2014 means that Joint Committees are no longer required to have their accounts 
separately prepared and audited.  The Government has made this change as the 
appropriate parts of the financial results of Joint Committees are reported in the 
accounts of their constituent bodies, so they will be audited by auditors appointed to 
audit the accounts of those bodies, and there is no separate audit appointment. 

 
2. To provide consistency of information for the constituent bodies and to the Joint 

Committee an Annual Return for 2015/16 has been prepared and comprises the 
following sections for approval and information:  
 

 Section 1 - Accounting Statement - recording financial transactions during the 
year for both revenue and capital schemes. 

 Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 

 Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 March 2016 and 
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016. 

 
3. Section 1 - Accounting Statement 

The Accounting Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee and is 
supported by details and explanations of the variances between the financial year 
2015/16 and the previous financial year 2014/15.   

 
4. Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement 
 The Annual Governance Statement is presented for approval by the Joint Committee 

and is supported by details of the key components upon which the Joint Committee 
has relied in agreeing each aspect of the Annual Governance Statement.   

 
5. Annual Internal Audit Report  

Fareham Borough Council’s internal audit 2015/16 Certification Work and Report will 
be presented to the Joint Committee on completion of their testing which is being 
undertaken in the first quarter of 2016/17. 

 
6. An Income and Expenditure statement, Balance Sheet, explanatory notes and details 

of the reserves held by the Joint Committee are then provided to complete the 
summary of the financial position at year end. 

 
7. The final accounts for the joint Committee show a breakeven outturn in line with the 

revised budget.  It has been possible for a higher contribution to be made to the 
Capital Works and Repairs and Renewals funds placing the Joint Committee in a 
stronger financial position to meet future capital works requirements. 

 
  



-     - 3 
 

Section 1 - Accounting Statement for: Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 Year ending Notes and guidance 

31 March 
2015 

£ 

31 March 
2016 

£ 

Please round all figures to nearest £1.  Do not 
leave any boxes blank and report £0 or nil 
balances.  All figures must agree to underlying 
financial records. 

1.Balances brought 
forward 

1,091,402 1,332,287 Total balances and reserves at the beginning of 
the year as recorded in the body's financial 
records. Value must ag
[...]
ported to the 
Joint Committee during 2015/16. 

 

7 
 

 External Audit and Internal Audit Reports, issues arising and subsequent actions 
reported to the Joint Committee during 2015/16. 

 

8 
 

 Any relevant matters have been included within the accounting statements. 
 

  



-     - 10 
 

 
INCOME AND EXPENDITURE STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016 
 

     
Net 

     
Expenditure 

EXPENDITURE/INCOME ON SERVICE 
   

2015/16 

     
       £ 

      Employees 
    

248,995 
Premises 

    
686,974 

Supplies and Services 
   

261,152 
Depreciation 

    
334,253 

Income 
    

-1,901,841 

      Cost of Services 
    

-370,467 

      Other Operating Expenditure 
    Pension interest costs and expected return on pension assets 

 
24,000 

Interest Receivable 
   

-3,482 

      Surplus on Provision of Service 
   

-349,949 

      Actuarial gains / losses on pension assets / liabilities 
 

-24,000 

     
  

Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure -373,949 

      
      Reverse actuarial gains / losses on pension assets / liabilities 

 
24,000  

Contributions to Constituent Authorities 
  

500,000  
Reverse Depreciation of Fixed Assets included in Cost of Service 

 
-334,253  

Contributions to Capital Works Fund 
 

350,000  
Contributions to Repairs & Renewals Fund 

 
103,187  

Contribution to / from pensions reserve 
 

-24,000  
Contribution from reserves to finance repairs and renewals / capital works 

 
-244,985  

      

     
0 

 
  



-     - 11 

 
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2016 

 
 

2014/15 
 

Property, Plant & Equipment  2015/16 
     £ 

    
     £ 

      4,960,146 
 

Land and buildings 
 

4,822,421 
2,206,255 

 
Plant and equipment 

 
2,009,727 

7,166,401 
 

Long Term Assets 
 

6,832,148 

      1,091,400 
 

Short Term Investments 
 

1,332,800 
13,308 

 
Short term debtors & Prepayments 13,098 

305,820 
 

Cash - at Bank and in hand 
 

273,168 

1,410,528 
 

Current Assets 
 

1,619,066 

[...]
oyees 
accruing years of service, updating the liabilities recognised to reflect inflation, 
changing assumptions and investment returns on any resources set aside to meet the 
costs. However, statutory arrangements require benefits earned to be financed as the 
Joint Committee makes employer’s contributions to pension funds or eventually pay 
any pensions for which it is directly responsible. The debit balance on the Pensions 
Reserve therefore shows a shortfall in the benefits earned by past and current 
employees and the resources the Joint Committee has set aside to meet them. The 
statutory arrangements will ensure that funding will have been set aside by the time 
the benefits come to be paid. 

 

 

  

Pension Reserve 2014/15 2015/16 

 

£ £ 

Opening Balance -648,000 -775,000 

Net service cost  -47,000 -56,000 

Interest income on assets 50,000 41,000 

Interest cost -78000 -65,000 

Actuarial gain / loss -206,000 85,000 

Contributions to liabilities 154,000 15,000 

Closing Balance -775,000 -755,000 

 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Revenue Budget 2015/16 
December 2014. 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Annual Return 2014/15’ June 
2015. 
Report to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement 2014/15’ June 2015. 
 
 
Andy Wannell CPFA 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
Civic Offices 
Fareham 
 
For further information on this report please contact Kate Busby on 01329 824685. 
 





1 

 

 
 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMITTEE –  

13 JUNE 2016  
 

REPORT BY:  CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE –  
ANNUAL REPORT – 2015/16 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to place on record and inform members of the 
principal work of the Joint Committee during the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
2. Recommended that this Annual Report for the 2015/16 financial year be 
noted and received and that it be sent for information to each constituent 
authority. 
 
3. Background 

3.1 The Joint Committee operates under a Memorandum of Agreement between 
Fareham Borough Council, Portsmouth City Council, Gosport Borough Council and 
Havant Borough Council.    Two members from each of the constituent authorities 
make up the 8 person Joint Committee.   The constituent councils have delegated to 
the Joint Committee all the powers of the constituent authorities with respect to the 
provision and maintenance of the crematorium. 
 
3.2. The agreement sets out the constitution of the Joint Committee; the objectives 
of the crematorium and relationships between the constituent authorities.  The 
agreement also sets out the minimum number of meetings (three) to be held 
annually for the general business of the Joint Committee, although in practice to 
meet various statutory reporting deadlines four meetings are held. 
 
3.3 The membership of the Committee in the 2015/16 financial year was – 

   
Councillor Sue Bell (Fareham BC)               
Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham BC) 
Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant BC)  Chairman   
Councillor David Guest (Havant BC) 
Councillor Alan Scard (Gosport BC)   
Councillor Dennis Wright (Gosport BC)   Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Ken Ellcome (Portsmouth CC)   
Councillor Robert New (Portsmouth CC)  
The chair and vice-chairmanship rotates between authorities annually. 



2 

 

3.4 The Joint Committee met on 4 occasions during the 2015/16 financial year: 
 
 15 June 2015 14 September 2015  14 December 2015  

14 March 2016 
  
Minutes of each of these meetings and the reports considered are available for 
viewing on the Portchester Crematorium Web Site, which has a direct link to the 
Portsmouth City Council website where the documents are stored.    
 
3.5 The meetings of the Joint Committee have been supported by the Clerk (John 
Haskell), Treasurer (Andy Wannell), Engineer and Surveyor (Terry Garvey), and 
their respective
[...]
rategies approved annually by the Joint 
Committee since 2008.   The current strategy also recognises that since 
December 2013 the operating environment of Portchester Crematorium 



3 

 

significantly changed with the opening of a private crematorium on the East 
Hampshire/Havant border. (See also (i) below – monitoring the levels of 
service). 
 
The Joint Committee at its December 2015 meeting also approved the 
revenue budget for 2016/17 together with a revised capital works programme, 
and the repairs and renewals programme for 2015/16 & 2016/17.   In 
approving the budget, the Joint Committee also set the levels of fees and 
charges operable from the 1 April 2016.  
 
The Committee’s actual income and revenue expenditure (for the financial 
year ending 31 March 2015) was reviewed and noted by the Joint Committee 
at its meeting on the 15 June 2015.   

 
(b) Annual Financial Return for 2014/15 
 

In June 2015 the Joint Committee approved and published its annual financial 
return 2014/15, which was then submitted to its external auditors.  
 
The Annual Return also includes an annual governance statement (AGS).  In 
summary the purpose of the AGS is to set out the Joint Committee’s 
responsibilities and explain the system of governance that exists for the 
effective exercise of the committee's functions, including internal control, 
preparation of accounting statements, management of risk and the 
arrangements for review.    

 
(c) External Audited Annual Return for the Year Ending 31 March 2015 

 
At the September 2015 meeting the Joint Committee was advised and noted 
that the external audit had been completed and that the auditors had provided 
an unqualified certificate and opinion. 
    

(d) Risk Management 
 

The Joint Committee introduced comprehensive risk management 
arrangements in a formalised way in 2006.  This included the publication of a 
set of strategic and operational risk registers and adoption of an action plan to 
mitigate the hig
[...]
m’s operations.   The reports included a monitoring 
statement from the Manager and Registrar on the levels of cremation and 
other statistical information for the preceding period, which showed at the end 
of the financial year a total of 3,240 registered cremations (a reduction from 
the 3,411 cremations undertaken in 2014/15). 
 

 (j) The Crematorium Grounds 
 

The annual horticultural maintenance programme continued to be 
implemented and this included – 
 

 Shrub and bulb planting including the replacement of dead or dying plants; 

 Tree pruning, including felling where appropriate; 

 Shrub pruning; 

 Maintaining the magnificent floral displays and the lawns. 
 
The Joint Committee in December 2015 endorsed action being taken by the 
Manager and Registrar to increase the frequency of clearance of personal 
objects left in the grounds contrary to the long standing policy against the 
provision of permanent memorials.  

 



6 

 

(k) Provision of Contracted Services 
 

During the year the Joint Committee has considered reports in respect of 
various matters relating to contracted services, including those providing 
building consultancy support services.  

 
(l) Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Payments 

  
The Joint Committee in September 2015 approved the submission of an 
application for the Macmillan Nurses under the metals recycling scheme 
operated by the Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management.    A 
similar application was supported for the Rowans Hospice in March 2016. 
Both applications were successful and resulted in payments from the scheme. 
 

7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 It will be seen from this report that the Joint Committee continues to function 
effectively through the members appointed to serve on it by their respective 
authorities.   Much of the Joint Committee’s work continues to be of a recurring but 
important nature.   During the year particular attention has focussed upon work to 
refurbish to a very high standard
[...]
                      Total cremations....................................799* 

 

                                             Average gas consumption(cu.m)...........60 

* To 20
th

 May 2016 

 

 

           JAMES CLARK 

           MANAGER & REGISTRAR 

           26
TH

 MAY 2016 





 
 

REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE  
   Monday 13 June 2016 
 
REPORT BY: THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT 
 
 
 
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS – GENERAL UPDATE 

 
The grounds continue to look good as we approach summer. 
 
Sadly we lost the large Atlantic Cedar in the car park.    The tree was 
dangerous following storm damage which exposed substantial decay in the 
trunk.   It is my intention to plant a replacement in the autumn. 
 
The spring bedding plants have been replaced with summer bedding which 
should provide a fantastic display throughout the summer and into October. 
 
I am disappointed to report the theft of approximately 10 plants from the 
displays by the waiting rooms, and these have now been replaced. 
 
The bulb areas in the lawns will be cut down shortly - we have to leave these 
to die back as much as possible to promote flowering next year. 
 
A replacement litter bin has been installed by the book room.   Two new seats 
have been ordered to replace old worn out seats that were beyond repair and 
these seats should be installed early in July. 
 
The contractor Brighstone continues to perform very well and I am pleased 
with their work. 
 
 
Ashley Humphrey 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 - None 
 
 
 
AH/me 
31 May 2016 




	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2016
	8 Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016
	9 Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2015/16
	10 Building Works Programme
	11 Manager and Registrar's Report
	12 Horticultural Consultant's Report



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Portchester Crematorium Joint 
Committee held in the Town Hall, Gosport on Monday, 13 June 2016 at 2.00 
pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Susan Bell

Gosport Borough Council
                                 

Councillor Alan Scard
Councillor Dennis Wright

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tony Briggs

Portsmouth City Council

Apologies received for non-attendance

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham Borough Council), Councillor David Guest 
(Havant Borough Council), Councillors Rob New & Lee Mason (Portsmouth 
City Council).  Andy Wannell (Treasurer) and Terry Garvey (Engineer & 
Surveyor)

683. Appointment of Chairman (AI 2)

RESOLVED that Councillor Dennis Wright (Gosport Borough Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the 2016/17 municipal year.

(Councillor Dennis Wright in the Chair)

684. Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the appointment of a Portsmouth City Council 
representative as vice-chairman be considered at the next meeting.

685. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 4)

None.

686. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 March 2016 (AI 5)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 March 2016 
be signed as a correct record.



2

687. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6)

(a) Minute 676 – Recycling of Metals Scheme – Charitable Nomination

The Joint Committee was advised that the Rowans Hospice had been 
awarded £4,445 under the metals recycling scheme operated by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Cremation Management. 

688. Clerk's Items (AI 7)

(a) Planning Application – 1 Upper Cornaway Lane

The Clerk reported that planning permission had now been granted to permit 
this property to be used for a mixed use comprising tea room and florist along 
with continued use for residential purposes.   The permission was personal to 
the applicant and contained a number of conditions including no functions 
(including funeral wakes) being held between 9am and 4pm on weekdays.

The Clerk reminded the Joint Committee that at the time the application was 
made he had consulted with members and it was agreed that he should 
submit representations drawing attention particularly to car parking issues that 
could arise from the proposed facility, especially if it offered functions and 
funeral wakes.  

The Joint Committee was also advised that in granting permission the 
applicant’s attention had been drawn to covenants on the property limiting its 
use to a single private residence and that no private or commercial vehicles 
owned or visiting the property should be parked within the crematorium 
grounds.   It would be for the applicant to deal with these matters with 
Fareham Borough Council’s Estates Surveyor.

RESOLVED that the Clerk’s report be noted.    

689. Annual Return for the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2016 (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

The Deputy Treasurer presented the report and in doing so drew specific 
attention to each section of the Annual Return.

RESOLVED that the Annual Return for the financial year ending 31 
March 2016 be approved and signed as appropriate, as follows -

(a) Section 1 - Accounting Statements for Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee be approved and signed;

(b) Section 2 - Annual Governance Statement be approved and 
signed;



3

(c) That the Income and Expenditure Statement for the year ended 31 
March 2016 and Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 be noted.

690. Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee - Annual Report - 2015/16 (AI 
9)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE)

RESOLVED that the annual report for the 2015/16 financial year be noted 
and received and it be sent for information to each constituent authority.

691. Building Works Programme (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

The report was presented by the Deputy Engineer and Surveyor

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

692. Manager and Registrar's Report (AI 11)

(a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

In response to a question the Manager and Registrar explained the 
current level of the number of cremations was in line with what had 
been anticipated.  Reference was also made to the effect of falling gas 
prices.  The cost of 2.0912 pence per kilowatt hour in November 2014 
had reduced to 1.624 pence per kilowatt hour in November 2015 (a 
reduction of 22%) and this price was fixed for 12 months until 
November 2016.

RESOLVED (a) that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest - None

693. Horticultural Consultant's Report (AI 12)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

694. Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee - Appointment of 
Representatives (AI 13)

RESOLVED that Councillors Susan Bell, Alan Scard and Dennis Wright 
be appointed, (together with Councillors Keith Evans and Tony Briggs 
as standing deputies) to serve on the Appeals Committee, as agreed on 
14 June 2010 under minute 360.



4

695. Building Surveying Consultancy Service (AI 14)

Before considering this item the Joint Committee –

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

(TAKE IN EXEMPT REPORT OF THE ENGINEER AND SURVEYOR)

Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Engineer and 
Surveyor on the way in which the building surveying service is provided and to 
recommend a formalisation of the present arrangements.

RESOLVED that the current arrangements whereby building consultancy 
support services are provided by Fareham Borough Council’s in-house 
staff is continued subject to one year’s notice on either side.

696. Portchester Crematorium Grounds Maintenance Contract (AI 15)

Before considering this item the Joint Committee –

RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the meeting during this 
item of business because it is likely that if members of the public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ within 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

(TAKE IN EXEMPT MINUTE)

The officers reported that the present grounds maintenance contract would 
expire on 31 December 2016.   

The Joint Committee agreed (summarised) that the officers should report 
back to the next meeting on options for the future provision of grounds 
maintenance at the crematorium.



5

697. Dates of Future Meetings (AI 16)

RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2016/17, at the venues indicated –  

Monday 19 September 2016 (Havant)
Monday 12 December 2016 (Portsmouth)
Monday 20 March 2017 (Fareham)
Monday 26 June 2017 (Gosport)

The meeting concluded at 2.44pm

 
Chairman

JH/me  
15 June 2016  
106130616m.doc


